## Contra Costa Health Services

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553-2233 Phone (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073



## COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

000						
Type (Circle One): C I N		CASE NUMBE	R: 17-10-13 — 01			
Received Date: 10/13/17	Received Time: 7:26 AM	Received By:AM	Lead: SD			
Incident Date: 10/13/17	Incident Time: 7:15 AM	Assigned to:	Assigned Date: 10/13/17			
COMPLAINANT / REPORTIN	IG PARTY:					
Name: DRAGANA TOMIC		⊓ RP is fro	m Facility  □ Anonymous			
Organization: ERTS	and the second s					
Primary Phone Number:Secondary Phone Number:						
Address:						
City:		State: Zip C	Code:			
FACILITY / LOCATION OF IN	NCIDENT:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Name:		CUPA Faci	lity I.D.:			
Phone Number:						
Address: WB I-80, EXIT 22	2	Unit:				
City: PINOLE		State: CA Zip C	ode:			
Location Description: WB		Otato				
Location Description: 115	00, 27(11 22					
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: DEBRIS IN ROADWAY STRUCK TRUCK SADDLE TANK RESULTING IN 75 GALS OF DIESEL SPILLING ONTO TO ROADWAY						
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPTION:						
Community Warning System Level (Circle Highest Level): N/A 0 1 2 3						
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR	TRANSPORTATION	MISCELLANEOUS			
□ Fire or Explosion	□ Fatality (one or more)		□ Storm Drain/Creek			
□ Spill or Release	□ > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or		□ Drug Lab			
□ Startup or Shutdown	more people	□ On Water	□ Disposal/Abandonment			
□ Flaring	□ Flammable Vapor Cloud	□ Pipeline	□ Odor Complaint			
□ Upset	> 5,000 lbs.	▼ Fuel Tank	□ Other:			
Time Enroute to Scene: 8:14 AM Time Arrived On Scene: 8:33 AM Time Departed From Scene: 9:54 AM						
REFERRED TO OTHER AGENCY:						
DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):  STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):						
CLU/ERER Number:		□ Actual Discharge □ Potential Discharge				



### **AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:**

Agency Type	<u>Agency</u>	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	Rodeo-Hercule Fire	0	Engine 75	(510) 799-4561	
Law Enforcement	СНР	0	Officer Eric Hulbert	(925) 646-4980	
Air District					
State OES	CalOES	N	Grady Tunnell	(916) 845-8911	17-7465
	Caltrans	0	Dale Hatt	(510) 799-7073	

## **REPORT:**

On October 13, 2017, at 7:29 AM, CCHSHMP received a notification from Con Fire dispatch that Con Fire was responding to a vehicle accident on Interstate 80 westbound at West Pinole Valley Road in Pinole, CA. Initial reports were that a 75 gallon diesel tank on a truck was leaking at a rate of 1 gallon per minute. The release began at 7:15 AM. Cal Trans and CHP were also on scene.

The trucking company's consultant ERTS reported the spill to California OES (spill report 17-7465). At approximately 8:00 AM, HMS Dwight spoke with Dragana Tomic of ERTS. Ms. Tomic indicated that a clean up contractor, Patriot Environmental, had been hired and would be on scene in approximately 2 hours.

At 8:14 AM, HMS Williams and Pham mobilized to the scene in HM1. HM1 arrived on scene at 8:33 AM. The team started up both a CGI and PID for air monitoring.

CCHSHMP met with the Incident Commander, Officer Eric Hulbert of California Highway Patrol, and representatives of Rodeo-Hercules Fire, Engine 75. Caltrans workers had already applied several bags of granular absorbent, and the saddle tank was observed continuing to drip diesel. Caltrans had previously requested a contractor to complete the clean up, but the contractor would be delayed by several hours. A tow truck was en route. All air reading were normal in the spill area.

At 9:00 AM, HMS Williams met with Dale Hatt of Caltrans. The decision had been made that Caltrans would complete the clean up with the staff on scene. CCHS HMP provided Caltrans with two bags of granular absorbent as requested to aid in the clean up. The Caltrans team began sweeping and containerizing the spill materials.

At 9:20 AM, Jack James Truck Rescue arrived on scene. Plug and Dike was applied to the damaged diesel saddle tank.

At 9:35 AM, HMS Williams discussed the remaining clean up work with Dale Hatt. Caltrans agreed to continue clean up efforts downstream from the damaged saddle tank, and then to clean directly below the spill once the tow truck could move the vehicle.

HMS Williams and Pham departed the scene at 9:54AM and arrived at the CCHS HMP office at 1016AM. A rehabilitation of HM1 then was conducted.

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan

Report Prepared by:



## Hazardous Materials Spill Report: Cal OES Control #:17-7465 Warning Center to: ccchazmat

10/13/2017 07:32 AM

Governor's Office of Emergency Services Hazardous Materials Spill Report

DATE: 10/13/2017   RECEIVED BY Cal OES: Grady Tunnell   Cal OES
CNTRL #:17-7465
TIME: 0726   RECEIVED BY OSPR:   NRC#:
1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES
1. NAME: Dragana Tomic   2. AGENCY: ERTS
3. PHONE #: 440-349-2700   4. EXT: 505   5. PAGER #:
3. INORE #. 440 349 2700   4. ERI. 303   3. PROBR #.
1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above):
1. NAME: 2. AGENCY:
3. PHONE #:   4. EXT:   5. PAGER #:
2. SUBSTANCE TYPE:
a. SUBSTANCE: / b.QTY: / Amount / Measure / c. TYPE / d. OTHER / e.
PIPELINE / f. Vessel Over => 300 tons
1. Diesel / = $/$ 50 / Gal(s) / PETROLEUM / $/$ No $/$ No
2.
<u> </u>
3.
g. DESCRIPTION: RP states that a road debris struck the saddle tank of
a truck resulting in the release of 50 gallons of diesel onto the roadway.
The release is contained and cleanup is en route. No waterways have been
impacted.
h. CONTAINED: Yes   i. WATER INVOLVED: No
j. WATERWAY: k. DRINKING WATER IMPACTED:
1. KNOWN IMPACT: None
3.a. INCIDENT LOCATION: WB I-80, Exit 22
b. CITY: Pinole   c. COUNTY: Contra Costa County   d. ZIP:
4. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION:
a. DATE: 10/13/2017   b. TIME(Military): 0715   c. SITE: Road
d. CAUSE: Other Reason for Other: road debris
e. INJURIES: No   f. FATALITY: No   g. EVACUATIONS: No   h.
CLEANUP BY: Contractor
e. INJURIES #:   f. FATALS #:   g. EVACS #:
5. SUSPECTED RESPONSIBLE PARTY:
a. NAME: Dragana Tomic   b. AGENCY: ERTS for XPO Logistics
c. PHONE#: 440-349-2700   d. EXT: 505
e. MAIL ADDRESS: 2211 Old Earhart Rd
f. CITY: Ann Arbor   g. STATE: MI   h. ZIP: 48105
6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION:
a. ON SCENE: b. OTHER ON SCENE:

- c. OTHER NOTIFIED:
- d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department
- e. SEC. AGENCY:
- f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY:

g. ADMIN. AGENCY:

h. NOTIFICATION LIST: DOG Unit:

RWQCB Unit: 2

AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS

#### CONFIDENTIAL REMARKS:

Created by Warning Center on 10/13/2017 7:26:31 AM Modified by Warning Center on 10/13/2017 7:31:23 AM

Last

California State Warning Center Governor's Office Emergency Services Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov

Link to Spill Report:

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A\_w3.calema.ca.gov\_operation al\_malhaz.nsf SpillAllDocs B03E78F8B85EAECD882581B8004F5500-3FOpenDocument&d=D wIBAg&c=RpR9LiQNIoGO8A8CMgAlNQ&r=S0jS0A081QNgB4a-k\_X9SD1TTubB3usfrG7WkczC2Lg&m =0dbdylh6LoJoYsTMldoyw5sKodEW5VxJYNTMPIxpV5o&s=rmdxg-UTY5180-RwCzUy9 OjkBBa eN tuYlNyVy7Dok&e=



# Hazardous Materials Spill Update: Cal OES Control #:17-7465 Warning Center to: ccchazmat

10/13/2017 07:43 AM

Governor's Office of Emergency Services
Hazardous Materials Spill Update CONTROL #: 17-7465 NRC#:
NOTIFY DATE/TIME: 10/13/2017 / 0726  RECEIVED BY: Grady Tunnell   OCCURENCE DATE/TIME:10/13/2017 / 0715  CITY/OP. AREA: Pinole/Contra Costa County
1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES  PERSON CALLING Cal OES: Dragana Tomic   AGENCY: ERTS  PHONE #: 440-349-2700   EXT: 505   PAGER #(CELLPHONE):
1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above):  PERSON CALLING Cal OES:   AGENCY:  PHONE #:   EXT:   PAGER #(CELLPHONE):
SUBSTANCE TYPE:  a. SUBSTANCE: / b.QTY: Amount / Measure / c. TYPE / d. OTHER / e.  Pipeline / f. Vessel Over => 300 tons  1. Diesel / 50 / Gal(s) / PETROLEUM / / No / No
2.
3.
4.
Original Description: RP states that a road debris struck the saddle tank of a truck resulting in the release of 50 gallons of diesel onto the roadway. The release is contained and cleanup is en route. No waterways have been impacted.
<pre>Update(s):</pre>
PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES OF SPILL UPDATE:  NAME: Sukhi Sandhar   AGENCY: CalTrans  PHONE #: 510-286-6359   EXT:   PAGER #(CELLPHONE):
<pre>UPDATE QUANTITY: 1. Amount: 75 Gal(s) 2. Amount: 3. Amount: 4. Amount:</pre>
UPDATE RECEIVED BY: Kristie Jones-Holstrom UPDATE KNOWN IMPACT: UPDATE CAUSE:

SITUATION UPDATE: Caltrans making report.

### CONFIDENTIAL:

FAX NOTIFICATION LIST: AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS ADMINISTERING AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department SECONDARY AGENCY: OTHER NOTIFIED:

Created by Warning Center on 10/13/2017 7:42:05 AM Modified by Warning Center on 10/13/2017 7:43:45 AM

Last

California State Warning Center Governor's Office of Emergency Services Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov